
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-578

ANSWERED ON- 07/02/2024


NATIONAL HIGHWAY PROJECTS IN ODISHA

578.    DR. SASMIT PATRA:

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:

(a)     the details of completed, ongoing, and upcoming National Highway (NH) projects in Odisha;

(b)    the projected deadline for the completion of ongoing NH projects in Odisha; and

(c)    the reasons for the delay in completing the ongoing projects?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)


(a)   to (c)        The details of completed, ongoing and upcoming NH projects in Odisha are at

Annexure. The scheduled date of completion of ongoing projects along with reasons for delay, if any are indicated therein.


ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) to (c) of THE RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 578 FOR ANSWER ON 07.02.2024 ASKED BY DR

SASMIT PATRA REGARDING “NATIONAL HIGHWAY PROJECTS IN ODISHA”

(i) Completed Projects in year 2023-2024:

S.N. Name of Project
Length

(In

Km)

Cost

(Rs. in

Cr.)

Actual date

of

Completion/

PCOD

1
4-laning of Biramitrapur-Brahmani bridge end

Section of NH-23(EPC)
29.1 678.92 30.06.2023

(PCOD)

2
Widening to 2L+PS from km 50/0 to km 140/9

(Sonepur to Madhapur) of NH-57
86.61 295.67 30.04.2023


(ii) Ongoing Projects:

S.no Name of Package Length

in km
Sanction

cost(Rs.

In crores)

Appointed

Date
Projected

date of

completion

Reasons

for delay

1 4-laning of Angul-

Sambalpur Section of

NH-42 (EPC)

150.86  2491.53 03.03.2017 31.03.2024 Land

acquisition,

Forest

Clearance

and

Financial

crunch of

Contractor

and COVID-

19.

2 4-laning of Cuttack –

Angul Section of NH-

42(EPC), Pkg – I

59.8 999.32 19.01.2018 31.03.2024

3 4-laning of Cuttack –

Angul Section of NH-

42(EPC), Pkg – II

51.8 991.41 12.03.2018 31.03.2024

4 4-laning of

Rajamunda to Barkote

Section of NH-

23(EPC)

49.99 616.23 17.12.2018 31.03.2024


5 4-laning of Talcher –

Kamakhyanagar

Section of NH-200/23

(New NH 53)

(EPC)

41.73


795.18 21.02.2019 30-06-2024


Heavy

rainfall,

COVID-19

and slow

progress of

contractor.

6 6-laning of Bhadrak-

Balasore Section of

NH-5 (New NH 16)

(HAM)

62.641 844.67 20.03.2019 30.06.2024 COVID-19,

Non

availability

of quarry

materials and

slow

progress of

contractor.

7 4-laning of Duburi

Chandikhole Section

of NH-200

39.40 789.23 11.02.2020

30.06.2024

COVID-19

and slow

progress of

contractor/

sub-

contractor.

8 Balance work of 4-

laning of Panikoili-Rimuli Section of

NH-20

21 183.95 12.03.2021 31.03.2024 COVID-19

9 6L Major Bridge

including Approaches

from Km.172.895 to

Km.173.670 of  NH-

520

0.77 97.11 18.09.2021 15.02.2024 COVID-19

10 3 VUPs at Balikuda,

Sikharpur &

Badachana in

Bhubaneswar-

Chandikhole Section

of NH-16

3.3 47.52 03.07.2019 31.03.2024 COVID-19

11 6L of Dhanara -

Hatibena Section

from Km 124.611 to

km 146.50 of NH-

130-CD (Package –

OD-1)

21.839 477.76 25.03.2022 23.03.2024 No delay


12 6L of Hatibena -

Badakumari Section

from Km 146.50 to

km 179.00 of NH-

130-CD (Package –

OD-2)

32.5 791.17 04.03.2022 02.03.2024 No delay

13 6L of Badakumari -

Karki Section from

Km 179.00 to km

226.5.00 of NH-130-

CD (Package – OD-3)

47.5 1169.1 13.04.2022 11.04.2024 No delay

14 6L of Karki –

Kaliagura Section

from Km 226.500 to

km 249.000 of NH-

130-CD (Package –

OD-4)

22.5 498.51 25.03.2022 23.03.2024 No delay

15 6L of Kaliagura TO

Baunsagur Section

from Km 249.000  to

km 293.000 of NH-

130-CD (Package –

OD-5)

44 1539.75 30.05.2022 29.05.2024 No delay

16 6L of Baunsagur to

Baraja Section from

Km 293.000  to km

338.5 of NH-130-CD

(Package – OD-6)

45.5 1265.59 01.06.2022 31.05.2024 No delay

17 6L of Baraja to

Kandili   Section from

Km 338.500 to

km.342.500  of NH-

130-CD (Package –

OD-7)

4 838 30.09.2022 29.09.2024 No delay

18 6L of Kandili to

Tumbigura  Section

from Km 342.500  to

km 365.003 of NH-

130-CD (Package –

OD-8)

23 1492.74 17.10.2022 16.10.2024 No delay

19 3L major bridge over

river brahmani in

Chandikhole Duburi

Section

1 92 02.08.2022 31.01.2025 No delay


20 8 laning of

Chandikhole-Paradip

Section of NH-53

(Old NH-5A) from

Km.39.000 to

Km.60.00 in the State

of Odisha on HAM

mode (Package-3)

21 862 15.12.2023 14.12.2025 No delay

21 Rehabilitation and Up

gradation from 4 to 8

laning of

Chandikhole-Paradip

Section of NH-53

(Old NH-5A) from

Km 18.00 to Km

39.00 in the State of

Odisha on HAM

mode (Package-2)

21 920 15.12.2023 14.12.2025 No delay

22 Rehabilitation and Up

gradation from 4 to 8

laning of

Chandikhole-Paradip

Section of NH-53

(Old NH-5A) from

Km.0.00 to Km.18.00

in the State of Odisha

on HAM mode

(Package-1)

18 930 15.12.2023 14.12.2025 No delay

23

Widening to 2L+PS

from km 0/00 to km

81/00 & km 93/00

to km 119/00

(Charichhak to

Bhanjanagar) of

NH-157

106.62 287.6975 15.02.2017 31.03.2024

Increase in

scope of

work,

Forest

diversion.

24

Widening to 2L+PS

from km 239/900 to

294/300 (Nayagarh to

Khurda) of NH-57

52.109 223.5 06.08.2018 31.03.2024

Utility

shifting,

Land

acquisition

25

Widening to 2L+PS

from Km 269/300 to

328/200 (Jharsuguda

to Bhojpur) of NH-49

56.60 199.16 01.08.2018 28.02.2024
Land

acquisition

26
Widening to 2L+PS

from km 319/280 to
26.2 95.0391 15.11.2019 31.03.2024

Slow

progress by

contractor


345/480 (Boriguma -

Jeypore) of NH-26

27

Widening to 2L+PS

from km 0/000 to

35/840 (Tiring to

Rairangpur Section)

of NH-220

35.84 94.71 04.12.2020 31.03.2024

Land

acquisition,

Utility

shifting

28

Widening to 2L+PS

from Km 294/280 to

319/280

(Nabarangpur to

Borigumma) of NH-

26

25 93.513 01.01.2021 28.02.2024

Utility

shifting,

Land

acquisition

29

Widening to 2L+PS

from km 296/500 to

336/500

(Mundamarai to

Ratanpur Section) of

NH-59

40 125.94 04.02.2021 30.06.2024

Utility

shifting,

Land

acquisition

30

Construction of road

from km 0/0 to 72/0 of

NH-26 such as 4 lane

from km 0/0 to 21/0

(Bargarh to Barpali)

and 2L+PS from km

21/0 to 72/0 (Barpali

to Bolangir)

72 414.24 17.06.2021 30.09.2024

Utility

shifting,

Land

acquisition

31

Widening to two lane

with paved shoulder

of Bhanjanagar to

Aska road of NH-157

from km 119/000 to

159/500 (Design

chainage km 117/000

to 157/500) in the

state of Odisha on

EPC mode.

40.5 87.77 28.03.2022 31.07.2024

Utility

shifting,

Land

acquisition

32

Construction of two

lane with PS

including LA from

km 56/780 to km

68/367 of NH-59

(Rigdol to Belgaon

section) in the State of

Odisha.

11.51 95.76 27.06.2023 26.06.2025 No delay


33

Widening and

strengthening to

2L+PS including LA

of Kandarpur-

Balikuda from km

277/500 to 318/970 of

NH-55 in the State of

Odisha under Annual

Plan 2021-22.

41.47 499.79 05.06.2023 04.06.2025 No delay

34

Widening of existing

road of Kalinga Ghat

in Valley side for

elimination of Black

spot using innovative

Reinforced Earth

Composite/Hybrid

system from km

86/330 to 86/615

including

Reconstruction Minor

Bridge at Ch. 86/700

of NH-157 in the State

of Odisha under

Annual Plan 2021-22.

0.305 29.69 28.08.2023 27.08.2024 No delay

35

Widening of the

existing road to

2L+PS from km

45/750 tp 47/590 of

NH-57 in Sonepur

town in the State of

Odisha under Annual

Plan 2022-23.

1.84 1.6 13.10.2023 12.10.2024 No delay

36

Construction of

Bypass on NH-59

from Km 336/350 to

349/910 (13.56 km)

near Berhampur town

including 4-lane RoB

in the state of Odisha.

13.56 196.94 30.03.2022 31.12.2024

Utility

shifting, land

acquisition

37

Construction of

bypass to Nayagarh

town from km

235.469 to 252.482 of

NH-57 including land

acquisition in the state

of Odisha.

17.013 300.33 01.05.2023 30.04.2025 No delay


38

Construction of

Bypass to Khordha

town from Km

294/000 to 300/300

on NH-57 including

LA in the State of

Odisha on EPC mode.

6.30 157.49 03.05.2023 02.11.2024 No delay

39

Construction of

Bypass road to

Balangir town from

km 72/400 (Desing

km 0/0) to km 79/800

(Design km 11/670)

of NH-26 in the State

of Odisha.

11.67 238.78 26.04.2023 25.10.2025 No delay

40

Construction of

proposed bypass at

Reamal on NH-53 in

the State of Odisha

under Annual

Plan  2021-22.

3.3 66.31 10.05.2023 04.02.2024 No delay

41

Construction of four

lane bypass to Jeypore

town on NH-26

including land

acquisition in the

State of Odisha under

Annual Plan 2021-22.

4.91 135.18 22.05.2023 21.05.2025 No delay

42

Strengthening to NH-20 from km 0/0 to

14/0 (Champua-

Rimuli) & Link Road

to NH-20 from 14/0 to

14/69 (at Parsala) and

connecting road from

Rimuli Square at km

14/0 to 1/430 of NH-

520

15.94 14.588 27.07.2020 31.03.2024
Slow

progress by

contractor.

43

Construction of

Railway over Bridge

at km 60/200

Matiapada on Puri-Konark Road, NH-

316 (LC No KP-42 of

Khurdha - Puri main

0.63 137.61 10.04.2023 09.04.2025 No delay


line) in the state of

Odisha.

44

Construction of 5 HL

Bridges at km

379/000 (Pangam),

km 439/400 (Potteru),

km 444/237

(Kongurukonda), km

457/075 (MV-90) and

km 468/150 (MV-96)

of NH-326

(Malkangiri-Motu

Road) in the state of

Odisha.

9.72 154.05 02.07.2022 31.03.2025 No delay

45

Construction of

Bridge across Simuli

Nallah (missing link)

at km 107/470 of NH-

220 in the State of

Odisha under Annual

Plan 2021-22.

0.67 12.13 01.12.2022 31.05.2024 No delay

46

Construction of H.L

Major Bridge at Ch.

323/957, H.L. Major

Bridge at Ch. 323/780

& RCC Box at Ch.

323/500 over Kolab

river, near Patraput

(Koraput district) on

NH-326 in the State of

Odisha.

0.12 24.22 06.01.2023 03.01.2025 No delay

47

Construction of four

lane ROB and its

approaches in lieu of

existing Level

Crossing No. RV-71

at km 435 on NH-217

(New NH-353) at

Khariar including

land acquisition under

NH(O) in Annual

Plan 2021-22 for the

state of Odisha for

F.Y. 2021-22 to F.Y

2033-34

1.696 154.49 27.06.2023 26.06.2025 No delay


48

Construction of 4 HL

bridges at Ch.

377/420, Ch. 423/800,

Ch. 433/750  and Ch.

484/500 on

Malkangiri-Motu

Road on NH-326 in

the State of Odisha

under Annual Plan

2021-22.

4.47 67.88 22.05.2023 21.05.2025 No delay

49

Construction of 4 lane

ROB with approaches

in lieu of LC No. RV-172 at km 176.00 of

NH-201 (present NH-

26) at Kesinga

including land

acquisition in the state

of Odisha on EPC

mode under Annual

Plan 2021-22

3.557 324.09 10.05.2023 08.05.2025 No delay

50

Widening &

strengthening to two

lane with paved

shoulder from km

59/594 to 60/042 &

km 60/292 to 63/400

(Missing section of

Rairangpur to

Jashipur Section) of

NH-220 under NH(O)

in Annual Plan 2022-

23 in the State of

Odisha.

3.57 30.51 04.12.2023 03.06.2025 No delay

51

Construction of truck parking at

Bijakhaman of

Bolangir town from

km 79/700 to 80/00

adjacent to NH-26 in the state of Odisha.

0 11.8 17.01.2022 16.10.2022

Due to

change in

design.


(iii) Upcoming Projects:


S.no Name of Package Length in km
Sanction

cost
(Rs. In

crores)

Status

1 Rehabilitation and Up gradation from 4 to 8 laning of Chandikhole-Paradip Section of NH-53 (Old NH-5A) from Km.60.00 to Km.76.646

in the State of Odisha on HAM mode (Package-

4)

17 882 Awarded

2 Gopalpur port to Chatrapur (Km 0+000 to km

4+500) and upgradation to 6-lane elevated configuration of existing NH-16

6.47 250 Awarded

3 Construction of 8 nos of EUP,1 VUP, PUP, LVUP, 1 FOB in Baharagora Singara Section
14 310 Awarded

4
Construction of Kotpad Bypass to two lane with paved shoulder configuration on NH-63 in the State of Odisha under Annual Plan 2021-22.

14.31 74.48 Awarded

5

Widening & strengthenlng to 2L+PS from km

0.000 to 40.000 (Dhaugaon- Podamari section)

of NH 326 in the State of Odisha under Annual

Plan 2021.22.

40 186.52

Awarded

6

Widening and Strengthening to 4L+PS/2L+PS from km 0.000 to 35.800 (Kuakhia - Mangalpur

section) of NH 20 in the state of Odisha on Annual Plan 2021-22."

35.8 636.1

Awarded

7

Construction of 2 lane with paved shoulder bypass to Bhawanipatna town incluiding LA on NH-26 in the State of Odisha under Annual Plan

2021-22

10.577 226.23

Awarded

8

Construction of Borigumma Bypass on NH-26 from km 317.400 to km 320.700 (design

chainage 317.400 to km 321.415) under NH(O)

in Annual Plan 2022-23 for the State of Odisha

4.02 69.48

Awarded

9

Realignment from km 227/700 to 227/970, km

233/260 to 233/980, km 234/090 to 234/860 and

km 235/980 to 236/770 of NH-26 (Missing

section of Bhawanipatna - Koksara stretch) on EPC mode in the State of Odisha under Annual

Plan 2022-23.

2.48 28.26

Awarded

10

Widening to 2L+PS from km 86/040 to 91/770

& km 103/260 to 107/870 of NH-220 under the

Annual Plan 2022-23 on EPC mode in the State of Odisha under Annual Plan 2022-23.

8.45 34.98

Awarded


11

Strengthening of the stretch from km 35.840 to

71.120 (Rairangpur - Jashipur section) except km 59.594 to 60.042 & 60.292 to 63.400 of NH-

220 in the State of Odisha on EPC mode under Annual Plan 2023-24.

31.73 55.68

Awarded

12

Construction of HL Major Bridge across river Baitarani including land acquisition at km

105/080 of NH-220 in the State of Odisha under Annual Plan 2021-22.

2.48 97.01 Bids received

13

Widening to 2 lane with paved shoulded of

Jareikela (Jharkhand/Odisha Border) -

Dhabaleswar section from 0/0 to 36/0 of NH-

320D in the State of Odisha under Annual Plan

2021-22.

24.477 209.92 Bids received

14

Reconstruction of HL major bridge across river

Tel near Sonepur at km 51/200 of NH-57 in the

State of Odisha under Annual Plan 2021-22.

2.05 85.28 Bids received

15

Construction of Jharsuguda Bypass including land acquisition on NH-49 from km 256/636 to

283/300 (Desing chainage km 258/636 to

289/786) under NH(O) in Annual Plan 2022-23.

31.24 587.1 Bids received

16

Widening and strengthening to 2L+PS including

LA from km 318/0 to 353/450 (Balikuda -

Mulakani section) of NH-55 under NH(O) in

Annual Plan 2022-23 in the State of Odisha.

34.48 511.54 Bids invited

17
Construction of Baghamari Bypass on NH-57

from Km 281/700 to 285/330 in the State of

Odisha on EPC mode under AP 2022-23.
3.63 53.25 Bids received

18

Construction of HL Major Bridge over Dahuka

River at km 226/377 (Design Chainage) of NH-

57 including approaches in AP 2022-23 in the

State of Odisha.

1.1 36.08 Bids received

19

Widening & strengthening to 2L with paved shoulder from km 256/455 to 256/503, km

256/820 to 256/960, km 265/760 to 266/800, km

270/975 to 271/055, km 276/460 to  277/480, km

285/780 to 291/050 and Construction of 3 nos of

Bypass from km 266/800 to 267/300, km

270/025 to 270/975 and km 284/700 to 285/780

on NH-53 under NH(O) in Annual Plan 2022-23 for the State of Odisha.

10.13 174.22 Bids invited

20

Construction of new Minor Bridge across Jeriguda Nallah at km 297/520 (Design Ch.) of NH-326 including approaches in the State of Odisha on EPC mode under Annual Plan 2022-

23.

0.6 8.81 Bids received


21

Construction of new bridge over Sagada river at Ch. 192/030 on NH-26 including approaches in the State of Odisha on EPC mode under Annual

Plan 2022-23.

2.14 39.07 Bids received

22
Improvement of major junction at Ch. 152.000

(at Madhapur) on NH-57 in the State of Odisha on EPC mode under Annual Plan 2022-23.
0.52 8.3 Bids invited

23

Construction of new bridge over Ret river at Ch.

149/753 on NH-26 including approaches and LA in the State of Odisha on EPC mode under Annual Plan 2022-23.

1.82 39.1 Bids received

24

Construction of Bypass road to Daspalla town from km 195/250 to 200.635 of NH-57 including

land acquisition in the State of Odisha on EPC mode under Annual Plan 2022-23

5.34 155.97 Bids invited

25

Construction of bypass to Titlagarh town from km 45/162 to 52/678 and widening &

strengthening from SL/DL to 2L+PS from km

44/000 to 45/162 of NH-59 (Missing Link) on

EPC mode under NH(O) in Annual Plan 2022-

23 for the State of Odisha.

8.68 144.3 Bids received

26

Construction of Dharmagarh Bypass on NH-130C including land acquisition in the State of Odisha on EPC mode under Annual Plan 2022-

23

7.14 172.66 Bids received

27

Construction of bypass road to Phulbani town from km 29/800 (Design km 0.00) to km 39/000

(Design km 7.250) of NH-157 in the State of Odisha on EPC mode under Annual Plan 2022-

23.

7.25 256.97 Bids received

28

Construction of Major Bridge with approaches from km 0/000 to 1/200 (Madhopur - Badabanta section) of NH-20 under NH(O) in Annual Plan

2022-23 in the State of Odisha.

1.2 199.5 Bids invited

29

Construction of flyover at Ch. 165/200

(Pastikudi) on NH-26 including land acquisition in the State of Odisha on EPC mode under Annual Plan 2022-23

1.34 67.95 Bids invited

30
Widening and strengthening to 2L+PS of NH-26 from km 367/480 to 376/480 for the year 2022-

23 under NH(O) in the State of Odisha.
9.00 44.06 Bids received

31
Construction of Bypass road on NH-26 for Nabarangpur town under Annual Plan 2022-23.
9.12 168.95 Bids received

32
Construction of two lane Bypass road at Rairangpur on Ranchi-Vijayawada Corridor on
8.47 121.27 Bids received


NH-220 in the State of Odisha on EPC mode under Annual Plan 2022-23.

33

Construction of bypass road to Rayagada town and J. K. Pur town on NH-326 in the state of Odisha on EPC mode under Annual Plan 2023-

24.

12.72 323.76 Sanctioned


****

